








DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

CASE BACKGROUND

Arredondo Utility Corporation (Arredondo or utility) is a
Class C water and wastewater utility located in Alachua County,
Florida. The utility operatea two water systems and one wastewater
syatem: The Arredondo Eetates water system (the Estates) and the
Arredendc Farms water and wastewater systema (the Farms). The
utility is sgerving approximately 455 watar customers and 224
wagtewater customere,

Thie Commiseion gained jurisdiction over Alachua County on
June 30, 1992. The vtility was granted a grandfather certificate
by Order No. PSC-92-1454-FOF-WS8, issued December 15, 1992, in
Docket No. 920973-WS.

On August 27, 1992, the utility applied for and received a
staff-assisted rate case {SARC}. By Order No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS,
isgued April 5, 1993, in Docket No. 920869-WS, the Commisaicn
establiahed the utility’s current rates.

On October 17, 1995, Arredondo applied for thils SARC and has
paid the appropriate filing fees. Staff has selected a historical
tear year ended October 31, 1995. Tegt year revenucs per staff
were §$78B,644 for water and §32,790 for wastewalter. Test Yyear
operating expenses were 5110,287 for water and §56,132 for
wastewater. This resulta in test year operating lossea of 531,643
for water and 523,342 for wastewater,

In preparation for this report, staff haa audited the
utility’s records for compliance with Commission ruleg and orders
and has determined all components necessary for rate setting. The
staff engineer has also conducted a field investigation of the
utility’s water plants and wastewater plant and the service area.
A review wag also perfrnrmed of the utility's operation expenseas,
mapa, files, and rate application to obtain information about the
physical plants and operating costse,

Water and wastewate~r in the utility’'s service area ias under
the jurisdicticon of the St. Jchn’'se River Water Management District

{SJRWMD) . Staff has been informed by the SJRWMD that the area
encompassing Arredondo is not in a water use caution area;
therefore, conservation is not an issue. Thia Commispion has a

memorandum of understanding with the Florida Water Management
Districts, in which this Commission has recognized that a joint
cooperative effort is necesgsary to implement an effective, state-
wide water conservation pelicy. Thia will be discussed further in
Iggues 1 and B.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 15596

RISCUSSION OF IB8UES

QUALIYY OF SERVICE

ISBUE 1: 1Ie the quality of service provided by Arredonde Utility
Company in Alachua County satisfactory?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The guality of service provided by Arredendo
Utility Company should be considered satisfactory. {Davis}

BTAFF ANALYSIB: A customer meeting was held on the evening of
March 27, 1996, at the Kimbally Wiles Elementary Schoecl on
Southwest 75th Street in Gainesville. Out of the 479% customers
served by this utility, eleven customers attended the informal
meeting. The primary concern of these customers was the nature of
the water in regards to its hardnesa. Two other concerns of the
customers were air buildup in the pipes and ccneistency of meter
readinge.

The overall quality of service provided by the utility is
derived from the evaluation of three separate components of water
and wagtewater utility operations: {1} quality of the utility's
product (both water and wastewater service), (2) operational
conditions at both plant facilities, and (3) customer satisfaction.

The latest sanitary surveys of the water treatment plantasa
performed by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
occurred during April, 1995. The reapective survey for each plant
ligted no plant-in-service violations. The utility is currently
up-to-date with its required testing and analysis. All chemical
analyeigs results were satisfactory, but did indicate that the water
containg minerales that clapsaify it as “"hard" water. Due to the
mineral content, the treated water provided by the utility tends to
form acale depoeita. While this condition may be a nuisance, it ims
not conaidered a health hazard. The treated water provided by
Arredondo meets or exceeds all requirements for safe drinking
water.

Operatiocnal conditions at both water plants and the
wastewater plant are considered normal. Housekeeping at each of
the plantg are alasc considered normal given the age o©of the
equipment at each planct. Nothing was noted during staff’'s field
investigation to indicate the wutllity was in a practice of
deferring maintenance. To the contrary, repalr parts appeared to
be available, shelved and easily accesaible for emergencies.
Equipment may not have been freshly painted, but appeared well
maintained. Each of the three auxiliary power generators weie test
Btarted. The response was gatisfactory which indicates a readiness

-~ 3 -




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1596

for emergency conditions. By all appearances, operational
conditions are satisfactory.

Thire utility is within the St. John's River Water
Management District, operating under Consumptive Use Permit Numbers
2-001-0016 AURZM (iseued September 7, 1994} and 2-001-0017 AUR
{ispued July 12, 1994}. Arredondo’s service area 18 not in a
critical use or water caution area. The permit placea the
restriction of 16.0 Million Gallons per Year (MGY) on the Estates
MHP and 12.926 MGY on the Farms MHP for annual extraction guotas.
Tie average test year water and wastewater consumption for
individually metered residential customera was approximately 4,936
and 3,268 gallons per month respectively. According to monthly
operational reports, the utility did exceed its annual withdrawal
quotas for both systems. Commisaion staff has contacted the St.
John's River Water Management District in Palatka to discuss the
actual extraction rates. At this time the water management office
ie investigating the utility‘'s need to either increase ite yearly
withdrawal quotas or to inetitute a water conservation program.

Those customers who attended the customer meeting were
primarily concerned over the mineral deposits on their kitchen and
bath fixturees. The normal method of treating thia situation is
lime softening. The cost to install lime softening equipment would
be anywhere from S$80,000 to $140,000 for each of the two water
treatment plante. This cost would be passed on to the customers
through their rates. This solution would not be cost effective or
prudent for this customer base. Each customer that finds the
scaling pi-blem beyond their tolerance 1limits do have other
options. They could either have a local water softening company
install a water softening unif {(prices vary) or they could purchase
for less than fifty dollars ($50.00) a whole house filter system.
Filter cartridges are replaced as necessary and can be purchased to
screen for a variance of compounds, including excessive minerals.

Another concern of the customers was air in the lines.
According to the utility, a situation occurred about ten (10}
monthe ago whereby the compressocr (used to regulate the air/water
ratio in the hydropneumnatic tank} was left running for an extended
period of time by mistake. Thie caused a problem of excessive air
in the lines and created a nuisance when customere opened their
faucets. The utlility has corrected the situation and does not
anticipate this problem to reoccur.

For those customers who expressed that the utility had an
incunsistent policy of meter reading, staff admonished the utility
at the customer meeting about the rules and the responsibilities of
consistent meter reading. The utility contends that when meters

- 4 -







DOCKET NC. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

RATE BAGE

ISSUE 2: What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service
are used and useful?

The water treatment plante serving both the
Estates and the Farms are 100% used and useful; Account Numbers 331
{Transmisgion and Distribution Mains) and 333 (Bervices) for both
the Estates and the Farms are 70.69% used and usaful with all other
diarribution accounts being 100¥ used and useful. The wastewater
plar.t accounts should be considered 64% used and useful with the
exception of Account Nc. 353 (Land and Land Righta) which is 100%
used and useful, the wastewater collection system is 62% used and
useful with the exception of account No. 363 {(Serviceas) which
ahould be considered 100% used and useful. (Davin)

This wutility's water treatment plante were
calculated for used and useful by a composite of the two water
plants and was based on a gallon per day methodology. The approved
formula approach was applied to both plante with the highest
capacity well from each belng considered out of service 1in
accordance with AWWA MS. In addition, the maximum daily flow
occurring at the Farms on October 16, 1995, was tctaled with the
daily recorded flow from the Estates for the same day and used in
comparigon with a sixteen (16) hour day. The result of this
calculation 1la 99.42%, Each of the plant's components, when
evaluated separately, are consldered 100% used and useful, either
by regulatc-y mandate or readiness to serve. No less of a plant
could serve the exigting custdmer base., For thla evaluation, it is
recommended that both water treatment planta be considered 100%
used and ugeful.

For consistency in evaluation, both water distribution
systems were also calculated as a composite, By formula
calculation, the engineer on staff recommends that both
distributicon ayatems serving the Arredondc customere be conaidered
70.69% used and useful with the exception of Meter & Meter
Installationa (Account No. 334) which should be considered 100%
used and uaseful.

The wastewater treatment plant was constructed at a rated
capacity of 60,000 gallona per day. The highest five-day average
of daily flows, during the test year, occurred in August, 1995 and
was 35,600 gpd. The used and useful formula, used as an indicator,
yields a percentage of useful plant at 63.55%%t. It 18 recommended
that the waptewater treatment plant be conasldered 64% used and
ugeful .




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

The formula approach, used as an indicator, yields 62.27%

used and useful for the wastewater collection 8ystem. The
exception would be Account Number 363 (Services)}, which should be
considered 100% used and wuseful. It ie recommanded that the

collection system be considered 62% used and useful, except for
Account Number 363 /‘Services), which should be considered 100% used
and useful.










DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1936

Amortization of CIAC: Amortization of CIAC has been calculated

consistent with Staff’'s calculation of accumulated depreciation.
The utility recorded amortization of CIAC of 544,787 for water and
543,249 for wastewater due to imputation in Order No. PSC-93-0505-
FOF-WS. Staff decreased CIAC amortization for water by $44,201 and
by 543,249 for wastewater. Staff reduced amorcization of CIAC by
$231 for water only to reaflect averaging adjustments, The
resulting balances are $355 for the water systems and S0 for the
wagtewater system.

Working Capital Allowance: Following current Commission practice
and consistent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Administrative Code,
{Form PSC/WAS 18}, Staff recommends that the one-eighth of
operation and maintenance expense formula approach be used for
ca!culating working capital allowance. Applying that formula,
Staff recommends a working capital allowance of $11,783 for water
and 56,578 for wastewater {based on 0&M of 594,261 for water and
$52,627 for wastewater).

Rate Base Bupmery: PBased on the foregoing, staff recommends that
the appropriate balances for test year rate base are $156,994 for
water and $82,748 for wastewater,

Rate bage is shown on Schedules Nos. 1 and 1A. Related
adiustments are shown on Schedule No. 1B.







DOCKET NO. 951234 -WS
APRIL 25, 1996

IEBSUE §5: What is the appropriate test year operating revenue for
each syetem? .

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate test year operating revenue should
be $76,158 for water and §$35,795 for wastewater. (OKOME)

ETAFF ANMALYSIS: The utility recorded test year combined water
systeme revenue of 575,898 and wastewater aystem revenues ol
$35,536 during the teost period. Staff recalculated test year
revenues for each system based on the number of test year bills and
consumption. Based on this analysis, the appropriate test year
operating revenuesd for the water systems should be §$76,158 and
$35,795 for the wastewater system. Staff has increased revenue by
5260 for water and 5259 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate
tert year revenue,

Test year revenue is shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A. The
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3B.




DLCKET NO. 951234 -WS
APRIL 25, 1996

ISSUE 6: What are the appropriate amounts for operating expense
for each system?

RECOMMENDATION The appropriate amounts for operating expense
should be $121,220 for water and 564,575 for wastewater. (OKOME,

DAVIS)

STAFF ANALYS8IS: The componente of the utility'’s operating expenses
include operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense
inet of related amortization of CIAC), and taxes other than income
taxed.

The utility’s test year operating expenses have been traced to
iavoices. Adjustments hLave beaen made to reflect unrecorded test
year expenses and t> refledt recommended allowances for plant
operations.

: AN LT ENAN EXRE! ) : The utility charged
$83,459 to uater 0 & H and 558 691 Lo wastewater O & M during the
test year. A gummary of adjustments that were made to the
utility’s recorded expenses follows:

1) Sludge Removal Expense - The utility recorded
$2,121 in this account. Staff has adjusted this
amount by $89 to reflect the appropriate balance of
$2,210 as recommended by Staff.

2) Purchased Power - The utllity recorded $7,146 for
the water systems and 56,793 for the wastewater

gystem, The water sygtems’ purchised power waa
increased by 5704 and the wastewater system balance
wag increased by $2 to reflect the appropriate
balance of §7,850 for water and §6,7%5 for
waBstewater as recommended by staff.

3} Fuel for Power Production - The utility recorded
5153 for water and $79 for wastewater fuel four power
production. Staff increased the water amount by
5297 ard the waptewater amount by $146 to reflect
the recommended amount of 5450 for water and 5225
for wastewater,

4) Chemicals - The utility recorded $625 for the water
gyatems and 51935 for the wastewater system in the
chemical expense account. These balances were
adjusted by 5159 and $95, respectively, to reflect

- 13 -




DOCKET NC. 951234 -WS

APRIL 25,

1996

5}

&)

the additional allowances of chemicals expense as
recommended by Staff for the water and wastewater
systems.

g - 'The wutility recorded
$4,143 for the water aystems and $7,933 for the
wastewater system durlng the test pericd. Staff
decreased water and wastewater amounta to reconcile
with the audited amounts of $1,640 and $5,251
respectively. Additionally, stalf reduced the
reimbursed amounta o©f materials and supplies by
5498 for water and %99 for wastewater. The total
recommended amcunte for materials and supplies are
$2,005 for water and $2,583 for wastewater.

Contractual Services - The utility recorded $60,502

for the water eystems and $37,328 for the
wagtewater gystem during the test year. Staff made
geveral adjustments to these balances.

Staff allowed mowing and groundskeeping expenses
for the test year of $720 for water and $1,380 for
wagtewater,

The utility utilized a contract operator for its
water and wastewater gaystems, resulting in expenses
of 56,967 for the water systems and $3,707 for the
wastewater system for the test year.

An allowance was made for distribution and
collection repair of $9,517 for water and $4,079 for
wasgtewater.

Staff allowed a wastewater inspection fee for the
test year of $750.

Buxiliary power maintenance inspection expense for
the test year amounted to 51,106 for water and 5553
for wastewater. Staff recommended a wastewater
plant cleaning, dirt and grit removal expense of
$730. DEP required testing expenses for water a3z
recommended by the staff engineer are 55,712. The
recommended waBtewater testing expense amounted to
51,228.

A meter changeout expense of $900 was allowed for
the water sysatems.

- 14 -




DOCKET NO.
APRIL 25,

951234-KHS

1996

7)

a)

R

10)

Accounting and legal fees for the test year
amounted to §3,480 for water and $1,792 for
wastewater. Staff recommends an answering service
fee for the test year of $264 for water and $136
for wastewater.

Staff recommends paging cost for the teat year of
$172 for water and $86 for wastewater.

Staff made an adjustment to include a management
contract. The amount ©f the management contract
ia $39,253 | for water and $19,647 for
wagtewater for the test year.

Staff made adjustmente to reduce the contractual
service amount per the utility’s general ledger of
$60,502 for water and $37,328 for wastewater.

Total adjustments for thiep account amounted to
$7,629 for water and {$3,240} for wastewater.
Staff recommends a contractual service expense of
$68,131 for water and $34,088 for wastewater.

Rentg - The utility recorded %0 in thies account.
Staff has adjusted this amount by $5,172 for the
water systema and 52,586 for the wasBtewater syatem
to reflect an allowance for office Bspace
overhead.

- The utility recorded $790
for the water syetems and 5145 for the wastewater
seystem in this account during the test period.
Staff increased the expenae by 5950 for water and
5725 for wastewater to reflect test year
transportation expense.

Insurance Expenge - The utility recorded $5,710 for
the water systema and $§2,620 for the waatewater

ayatem in this account during the test period.
This expense has hkeen reduced by $2,135 for the
water systeme and by 51,294 for the wasetewater
system to remove that portion of expense not
allocable to the test year.

- The utility
recorded no regulatory commission expenae for the
test year. This expenae has been adjuated by 5648
{52,592/4) for the water systeme and by 5365

- 15 -




COCKET LO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

(51,460/4) for the wastewater system to record the
u-ility’s rate case expenses amortized over four
years.

11) Mipcellaneous Expenge - The utilivy recorded 52,909
for the water systems and $1,083 for the wastewater
eyatem. A pro forma adjustment was made to reduce
the water amount by $484 and the wastewater amount
by 5249 to remove mobile phone charges from
miecellanecus expense, Staff alsc reduced the
wastewater expense by $§235 to remove charitable
contributione and reduced the wastewater expense by
5800 for a DEP fee for a wastewater permit. Also,
an addition was made of 51,096 to wasatewater to
include all audited migcellaneous expense.
Therefore, this expense has been decreased by $484
for waLer and by $188 for wastewater.

: Total operation

and malntenance adjuatments are $10 202 for water and ($6,064) for
wastewater. Staff recommends operation and malntenance expenses of
594,261 for water and 552,627 for wastewater. Cperation and
maintenance expenses are shown on schedules Nos. 3C and 3D.

acls : 3 : The
utlllty recorded 510 963 for water depreciatlon expenae and $23,021
for wastewater depreciation expense during the test peried.
Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the appropriate used
and wuseful plant in service account balances results in
depreciation expenge of $12,846 for the water systems and $4,703
for the wasrewater system. Applying the composite depreciation
rates to the appropriate CIAC account balance offsets depreciation
expense by {(5479%) for the water systems and $0 for the wastewater
system. The reeulting net adjustment 1is $12,367 for the water
syatems and 54,703 for the wast=water system.

t The utility recorded taxes other than
income of 58,305 for the water gystems and $4,278 for the
wastewater system. 3Staff has adjusted thls account by reducing the
water and wastewater amounts by $3,558 and §1,30z, regpectively, to
adjust the utility balance to staff‘s recommended balance.

Operating Revenues: Revenues have been adjusted by 660,642 for

water and $36,992 for wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue
required to cover expenses ang allow the recommendad rate of re*urn
on invegtment for water and wastewater.

Taxos Other Thap lncome Taxes: This expense has been increased by

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

$2,729 for water and 51,665 for wastewater to reflect the
regulatory assessment fee of 4.5% on the increase in revenue.

: The application of staff’s recommended
adjustments to the utility’e resL year operating expenses resulte
in staff’'s recommended cperating expenses of $121,220 for water and
564,575 for wastewater,

Operating expenses are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A.
Adjus-ments are shown on Schedule No. 3B.

17 -



GOCKFT NC., 951234-W5S
APRIL 25, 1996

ISSUE 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement?

RECO 1 The appropriate revenue reguirement is $136,800
for water and §72,7687 for wagtewater. (QKOME}

STAPF ANALYBIB: The u-ility should be allowed an annual increase
in revenue of $60,642 {79.63%) for the water systems and $36,992
f103.34%) for the wastewater system. This will allow the utility
the opportunity to recover its operating expensee and earn a 9.92%
return on its investment. The calculations are as follows:

Hater _Haptewater

Adjusted Rate Base S 156,994 S 82,748
Rate of Return % _.0Q992

Return on Inveatment S 15,%80 S 6,212
Adjusted Operation Expenses 94,261 52,627
Net Depreciation Expense 12,367 4,703
Taxes QOther Than Income Taxes 14,592 7,245
Revenue Requirement S 136,800 12,287
Annual Revenue Increase S 60,642 S 36,992
Percentage Increase 719.63% 103, 34%

The revenue requirements and resulting annual i1ncreases are
ativwnn on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A.



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

RATES AND CHARGES

18SUE §: What is the appropriate rate structure and what are the
recommended rates for thig utility?

RECOMMENDATION: The recommended rates should be designed to
produce revenue of $136,800 for water and 572,787 for wastewater
using the base facility charge rate structure. The approved rates
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received
notice. The rates should not be implemented until proper notice
has been received by tue customere. The utility should provide
proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days after the
date of the notice. {OKOME, DAVIS)

STAFP ANALY8IBt The utility ias located within the St. John's River
Water Management District. The Commission has a memorandum of
underatanding with the Florida Water Management Districtse, in which
the Commiesion has recognized cthat a joint cooperative effort is
necessary to implement an effective, state-wide water conservation
policy. Arredondo is not in a craitical use or water cauticon area.

The Commiseion approved the current tariff by Order No. PSC-
93-0509-FOP-HS. Based on the test year billing analysis, the
utiiicty provided water service to approximately 467 residential and
2 general pervice water customers (Estates cugtomers and Farms) and
wastewater service to approximately 23% customers. There 1i8 a
7,000 galloun cap for residential waptewater service. The average
residential water consumption basged on staff’'s review is 4,936
galleons per month.

Raten have been calculated based on test year cuatomers and
the consumption levels discussed above. Schedules of the utility's
exigring rates and rate structure and staff’'s preliminary rates and
rate structure are as follows:




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS "
APRIL 25, 199s

Residential i G 1 Servi

{1 )
Staff‘'s Recommended
Meter Siges; Current Rates Rateg
5/B" x 3/a¢ S 7.34 [ 12.71
1/4" 11.01 19.06
1" 18.34 31.77
1 1/2" 36.70 £3.54
2" 58.72 101.67
ar 117.45 203,34
q" 183 .52 317.71
6" 367.04 635.42
1
Per 1,000 Gallons 5 1.05 S 2,17
WASTEWATER RATES
MONTHLY
Residential apd General Sexrvige
Base Facality Charge
staff‘s Recommended
Metey Sizes: Qurrent Rates Rateg
5/B" x 3/4" S 7.74 $ 13.40
/4" 11.60 20.10
i 19.35 33 .49
1 1/2" 38,71 66.99
2 €1.94 107.18
an 123.88 214 .36
4 193.57 334.93
6" 387.14 669 .87
RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE
Per 1,000 Gallons s 0.95 S 3.1
{7,000 gallons max.)
AENE N
S 0.9% 5 3.73




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 19%¢

Based on the test year billing analysis, the average water
consumption for individually metered residential customers was
apnroximately 4,936 gallong per month. A schedule of an average
residential customer based on exiasting and staff’'s recommended
rates are as followsa:

Average bill using recommended rates S 23.42
Average bill using existing races
Increase in average bill 5 10.20

Percentage increase in average bill = B87.06 (510.90/512.52)

The average number of gallons of wastewater billed for
individually metered residential customers was also 3,218 gallons
per month. A schedule of an average bill for a residential
customer based on existing rates and staff’'s recommended rates ar«
a8 follows:

Average bhill using recommended rates S 23 .56
Average bhill using existing rates {10.84}
Increase in average bill S 12.72

Percentage increase in bill = 117.34% (512.72/510.84)

Staff’'s recommended ratese are designed to produce revenue of
$136,800 for water and $72,787 for wastewater, useing the base
facility charge rate structure. If the Commiesion approves staff's
recommendation, these rates sgshould be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursvant to Rule 25-30.475(1), PFlorida Administrative Code,
provided the customers have received notice. The rates should not
be implemented until proper notice hae been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of the notice.

21



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

OTEER 1Q80UES

IBSUE 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect
the removal of the amortized rate case expense aa required by
Section 367.0816, Florida Statuteg?

Revenues should be reduced by a total of $423
annually for water and $§324 annually for wastewater to reflect the
rempval of rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory assesament
fees which is being amortized over a four year period. Using the
utility’s current revenues, expenses, capltal structure and
cuptomer base, the effect of the revenue reduction reaulta in rare
decreasea as shown on Schedules Nos. 4 and 4A. The decrease in
rates should become effective immediately following the expiration
of the four year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant t..
Section 367.0B16, Florida Statutes. The utility should be reguired
to flle revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting
forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later
than one month prior te the actual date of ths required rate
reduction. (OKOME}

STAPF ANALYBIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, reguires that
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously
included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of
revenues agscciated with the amortization of rate case expense and
the groes-up for requlatory assessment fees, which is $423 annually
for water and $327 annually for waptewater. Using the utility’'s
current revenues, expenseg, capital structure and cuatomer base the
reduction in revenuesa will regult 1ln the rate decreases ag shown on
Schedules Noa. 4 and 4A.

The utility should be required to file reviged tariff sheetls
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the reguired
rate reduction. The utility alac should be required to file a
proposed customer nobice setting forth the lower ratea and the
reason for the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increaese or
decrease and the reduction in the rates due toc the amortized rate
case expense,



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

ISSUE 10: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility
on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest
filed by a party other than the utility?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protent
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should ke
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff’s approval of
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice and
revised tariff sheets. (OKOME, CAPELESS)

STAFF ANALYSIS8: Thise recommendation proposes an increase in water
and wastewater rates. A timely proteat might delay what may be a
juetified rate irncrease resulting in an unrecoverable loas f
revenue to the utility. Therefore, in the event of a proteat filed
by a party other than the utility, Scaff recommends that the
recommended rates be approved as temporary rates. The recommended
rates collected by the utility should be subject to the refund
proviseiona discussed below.

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary
rates upon the Staff’'s approval of security for both the potential
refund and a copy of the proposed customer notice. The security
gshould be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount
of 567,439. Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow
agreement with an independent financial institution.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under
the following conditions:

i} The Commiesion approves the rate increase; or

2) If the Commisseion denies the increase, the utility
shall refund the amount <c¢ollected that 1is
attributable to the increase.

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it
should contain the following conditions:

1} The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period
it ie in effecr.

21} The letter of credit will be i1n effect until a
final Commission order i\ rendered, either

approving or denying the rate increase.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

1f mecurity is provided through an escrow agreement, the
following conditions should be part of the agreement:

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn
Dy the utiliry without the express approval of the
Commission.

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing
account .
3) If a refund to the customers is reguired, all

interest earned by the escrow account shall be
distributed to the cuptomers.

4) If a refund t& the customers is not required, the
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert
to the utility.

5) All information on the eacrow account shall be
available from the holder of the escrow account to
a Commigeion representative at all times.

6} The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be
deposited in the eacrow account within seven days
of receipt.

7T} This escrow account ise eetablished by the direction
of the Florida Public Service Commission for the
purpose (s} set forth in ite order requiring such
account. Pursuant to Copentipno v. Elsopn. 263 So.
2d 283 {Fla. 3d DCA 1977}, eBcrow accounts are not
gubject to garnishments.

8) The Director ©0f Records and Reporting must be a
gignatory to the escrow agreement.

In no inatance should the maintenance and administrative costs
agspociated with the refund be borne by the customere. These costs
are the responeibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an
account of all monies received as a regult of the rate increase
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid, If a refund is
ultimately required, it should be paild with interest calculated
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florlida ARdministrative Code,

The utility ghould maintain a record of the amount of the
bond, and the amount ¢f revenues that are subject to refund In

24 -



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

addition, after the increaped rates are in effect, the utlility
should file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. Theee reports
should indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased
rates.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 185%¢6

ISSUB 11: Should this docket be closed if a timely protest is not
received?

RECOMMENDATION: No, upon expiration ©f the protesgt period, this
docket should remain open for 180 daye from the effective date of
the Order to allow staff to verify completion of all pro forma
plant improvements recommended in lassue 3. 1f all pro forma plant
improvements have been completed within the 180 day time frame,
this docket should be closed administratively. (OKOME, CAPELESS)

STAFF ANALYSIS: As addressed in Issue 3, pro forma plant
improvements have been 1included in rate base for setting rates.

Therefore, ataff recommends that thias docket should remain open for
.80 daye from the effective date of the Order to allow staff to
verify the completion of all pro forma plant improvements. Upon
expiration of the protesat period, if no timely proteet is received,
and all pro forma plant improvements have been completed within the

180 day time frame, this docket should be closed administratively.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1596

ATTACHNENT A

WATER TREATMENT PLANT USED AND USEFUL DATA

3)

4)

5)

6}

*

{Integrated System)

Capacity of Plant = _ 35%,200 GFPD *

Maximum Daily Flow
{Total occurrence for Oct 16éth) = 222,000 GPD =

Average Daily Flow
(Peak Mo. of Oct/95 - 5 day average) - 94,080 GPD +

Fire Flow Capacity - 120,000 GPD

Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20% of Average GPM):

a} Average number of customers = 479
b) Average Customer Growth in ERC’'s
for moset Recent S Years = 12
c} Construction Time for Additional
Capacity = _2.0 Years
2
Margin Reserve = S5b X 5c X (---} = 11,123 GPD *
S5a
Excessive Unaccounted for Water = none GPD *
a} Total Amount 5,994 GPM = 10,9 % of Av. GMP Flow

by Reagopnable Amount 6,190 GPM = l12.5 ¥ of Av. GMP Flow

BERCENT USED AND USEFUL PORMULA
F+4+5-|6

1 | = _99.42 ¥ Used and Useful

This 1% a closed system. To evaluate its readinesee toc serve on

a gallon per minute (GPM] basis may be more appropriate, howeve:r,
a 100% ugefulness of plant can be i1llustrated on a gallon per day
basis.

- 27 -



DOCKET NO. 951234-W5
APRIL 25, 1996

ATTACHMENT B

1) Capacity _£38 ERC's (Number of potential customers without
expansion)

2) Average number of TEST YEAR Connections _4§27 ERC’s day

3} Margin Reserve (Not to exceed 20% of present ERC’'a}

a) Average yearly customer growth in ERC’s
for most recent 5 Years 12 ERC'sg

c} Construction Time for Additional Capacity 2 Years

{a} x (b) = _12.,9 ERC's Margin Reserve

RERCENT USED AND USEFUL FORMULA

{2 0+ 3)
1 = _70.69 ¥ Used and Useful



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 28, 1996

- ATTACHMENT C
W USED AND USEFUL DATA
1! Capacity of Plant 6£0,000 gallone per day
2} Average Dally Flow 35,600 gallone per day

3} Margin Reserve {Not to exceed 20%¥ of present customers)
a) Average number of customers in ERC'se 225 FERC'm

b) Customer yearly customer growth in ERC's
for Most Recent 5 Yearse Including Test Year B ERC's

c) Construction Time for Additional Capacity -2 Years

|| . 2
(b} = {(c) x {a) - gallons per day

4, Excessaive Infiltracion _ N/A gallons per day

a) Total Amount _N/A gallona per day _N/A % of Av, Daily
Flow

b} Reagopable Amount N/A gallons per day _N/A ¥ of Av.
Daily Flow

c} Exceggive Amount N/A gallons per day _N/A % of Av.
Daily Flow

BERCENT USED AND USEFUL FORMULA

(o el -6

1 = 63,55 ¥ Used and Useful




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
APRIL 25, 1996

Average number of connections for the Tegt Year

W, W

1) Capacity of present ccollection system
2)

3}

ATTACHMENT D

RSED AND USEFUL DATA
426 ERC'o
426 ERC g

Margin Reserve {not to exceed 20% of present ERC’s):

al Average Yearly Customer Growth in
ERC's for Most Recent 5

cl Construction Time for Additional
Capacity

ERC's Margin Reaerve

1 = €2.27

—8

. Yearsn

(a) x (b} = 16

¥ Uged and Upeful













ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1995
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

LONG-TERM OEBT
COMMON EQUITY
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

TOTAL

3

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

RETURN ON EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

PER UTILITY
27677

{208,553}

6,350

125,474 §

SCHEDULE NO 2
DOCKET NO 951234-wS

STAFF ADJUST.  BALANCE PERCENT
TOUTIL BAL,  PER STAFF OF TOTAL
(92.493) § 235184 98 10%
208,553 0 0 00%
{1,702 4558 190%
114268 § 239742 100 00%

Low __ HIGH

10 88% 12 88%

© B2% 9 62%

Co8T
10.00%
11 88%

6.00%

WEIGHTE [
cost

9 E1%

7

O011%

G 92%










ARRE D00 UTRITY COMPANT ML
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTORER 31 1098

AD IS TWENTS T OPERATING INCOME

CSERATING BEVEN JEB i .
1 Tomdeus sl yeur revanue io il Py Casiomaes ead
Consprpgon Brcugh [iing snsyes

OPERATION AND MAINTEMANCE EXPENSES

1 Saxipe amowl Expream
» Te g shalpe el saperns 1 Tu prope slousl

i Purchasas! Pomer
= To ting puchemed possi i ool proounl

1 Fusl for Pow Progucion
[l T raflact B prope svcat bof Road o poser prsdiuEon

4 Chevetale
s Tobrng ool LT, -

5 byl are) Gupphes
8 Vo recofciy wilh Sl St
b To rafart resmberps ernogis

€ Conrectun Servined

To rucrd macing 0nd (FoURalraRing S

T razaid OprEN Garvions. BN

T4 record dSFEABOMEORSCENN FEpEBN STOU

To et veasimwwals mopeciien fos the et yes

To syl axatiunty prmbar W Narsain PaRpacion dap

T rzorz) sneter chanpiini sapacsumt by Wae MO yild
T recard acexpuning i \agel e fr B Wl pei
1o recohd saaining sacvics fee for the el year

T rasstar] il Paging oot for the teet year

T inchude FIEFEgE T Conract

To remove cortrectul serAoe oo URly Bcxhs

CTFE™ - Fm —asoaroR

3

T =P ]
5 1o oot renl wxgeenes lor B el year

8 Trermporion Expangs
a i record Wanaportaton mcpmrms o S bl par

W ks EXparaes
. To record sasateice anpas for P el pa

10 Asgedstery Corersamrsy Expirae
a "o mchati Nm - fes BRSNS S 4 PR

LRI e R
a " Figvs ol PRORAS P O Ly
-3 Ta remvm charinbs
¢ To recond DEF few for menieeier parm
& To mchuce of suriind

YOTal OB ADA S TRAER TS
LI PRE{4a TW0HN EXPENSE

1 To edipetd wipiRy b Ao Fich e " iglaey ol Bardh an
Rule 73-X] 140

AWORTZATION EXFENDE

' To atpuml ubhly bpigecs 10 stafl caloulsied talecos
TANES CTHER Vrib INCORE

. To Sdpel yhisty bpbpncs 1o Sl aaloubsing belenos

LHERATING REVEMUES
i To rplard il s FeTE el oot S i TR

TARES GTHER THAN HCOME
1 To relged L T | ]
et ot e

B H

SCOrEDURE MO 3
QOCKET RO 987 Wa

WATER
.

i)

L. B

Mg

_Lin

WASTEWATER

24

La—

__L3

AN

$__1o@




= e
[ ]
L]

ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1985

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS
(604} EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
(610) PURCHASED WATER

(615) PURCHASED POWER

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION
(618) CHEMICALS

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

{640, RENTS

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

(855) INSURANCE EXPENSE

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

A8

$

$

TOTAL
PER UTIL,

0

0

0
7,148
183
625
4,143
60,502
0

780
5710
0

1,481
2,909
83.458

SCHEDULE NQ. 3C
DOCKET NO. 951234.WS

STAFF TOTAL
ADJUST.  PER STAFF
$ oS 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
704 [2) 7.850
207 (3} 450
120 [4] 784
(2,438){5) 2,005
7.629 [6] 68,131
5,172 [7] 5,172
850 (6] 1,740
(2,135)[9) 3.575
648 [10] 648
0 1,484
___{484)[11) 2,425

$ 10802 § 94261













.
. LAYy OFFICES .

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY
A PARTRE P SO UCEME) PPOLCReCsA, AR CLAT il
T8 B ASRTTOME PWES DRIVE
AL L AHARRRE. FLORIDA 137N0M

(i) BT -S04

Sk ) ALIMP T
PO Ol e evnr
ThLLAHSSREE PLOBWEL LFWLS cdafF

LS r BMTLEY A
MrrarfER § BUEARER

F adamiei, o OF TH RORG
[HuAs L DOETEE

BAAST 5 EREl DlAb P A
Mtk B S el BA
ETEVEN T LUMOLN. Fa
PORE YT W G mORE
WL A TR A
AARME O TREMMOE s

SO (A RTON Juna 10, 1996

YIA HAND DELIVERY

FRAKCTPTLA nied | il o %

Mr. Troy Rendell

Division of Water and Wastewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
1allahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 951234-ws
Application for Staff hAaeleted Rate Increasa

Qur File No, 30034,01

Dear Troy:

In accordance with the requirements of Commiasion Order No,
PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS, issued in the above referenced docket, I am
attaching hereto our proposed customer notice and tariff sheets in
order to incorporate the rates approved in that order ehould this
order go unprotested.

If the order does become proteated, in accordance with its
terms, these rates will go Iinto effect on an interim basis pending

the outcome of the case.

ACH Therafore, regardless cof whether the order is protested or
TN not, we request that the rate schedules attached be approved either
—as temporary or as final rates and be stamped approved on June 21,

Lif» 1996 (the day after expiration of the protest period). If you will
ror call me and let me know when those tariffs are available on June
' T —21st, we will send someone over to pick them up immediately.

(_"

In the meantime, we nead to prepare to send the attached
" "tustomer notice out in the event the matter is not protested. We
Fi. .___have also attached a draft customer notice which will be utilized
1 in order to implement the rates on a temporary basis 1f a protast

" 71s received by the due date. Please review these customer notices

_and let me know as escon as poeelble whether the Staff (s 1in

agreement with the wording of them so that we can prepare to send
*_‘ COCUMFNT h~EDR - DATE

o U249 JuNI08
W FPSC-RECORLS/REPORTING













First Revised Sheet No. 18.0
Cancels Original Sheet Na. 18.0

NAME OF COMPANY Arrcdondo Utifitics Co. Inc.
WATER TARIFF

HELD FOR FUTURE USE















ARREDONDO UTILITY CORPORATION, INC.
CUSTOMER NOTICE

+

On October 17, 1995, Arredonde Utility Corporation, Inc.,
applied to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC} for
increased water and wastewater service retes.

At its regularly scheduled Agenda Conference held on May 7,
18996, the Florida Public Service Commission authorized a portion
of the requested increases in water and wastewvater rates designed
to allow Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc. the opportunity to
recover costa for providing service and a reasonable rate of return
on its investment in facilitiea neceasary to provide such water and
wastewater sarvices.

The Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS on May 30,
1996, reflecting this decision. That Order has now been proteated
and urnder the terms of the Order, those rates may now Dba
implemented on a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest,
depending on the Commisaion's final decision in thie proceeding.
Customers will ba notified of the time and place of future hearings
in this regard.

The temporarytrafés for water and wastewater service listed on
the back of this customer notice are effective for meter readings

30 days on or after the stamped approval date of the tariffs.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact the Utility's office and have your account number
available.

Sincerely,

Arredondo Urtility Corporatioen, Inc.







